

News Release

December 20, 2013 Release Number: 3699

Link to accreditation certificate: http://www.iasonline.org/PDF/BDA/BDA-146.pdf

Charleston County Building Services Lands Honor in the Name of Public Safety Building Inspection Services scores a major accreditation

<u>Charleston County's Building Inspection Services</u> secured an accreditation from the <u>International Accreditation Services</u> (<u>IAS</u>) for demonstrating best practices, procedures and processes. The review and examination covered 10 categories under Building Inspection Services from structural and life safety to building and property maintenance. Charleston County Building Inspection Services is one of only 21 accredited building departments in the U.S.

"Charleston County Government is constantly striving to be a leader in all phases of government service and this accreditation for the department of Building Inspection Services is an example of that work," said Walt Smalls, the County's Deputy Administrator of General Services. "More specifically, code enforcement plays an essential role in maintaining safety and conformity in the county. I applaud the efforts of staff and I believe this accomplishment showcases the quality people we have working for the citizens of Charleston County."

The principle role of Building Inspection Services is to ensure structures are built and maintained to the international construction standards. In addition, the department also provides floodplain management, damage assessment, community education, contractor licenses and maintains the Charleston Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan.

Recently, IAS performed a full evaluation process including on-the-job activities as well as a comprehensive review of the department's policies and procedures. One of the highlights of the review process was a supervisor "ride along" with the inspectors that was determined to be an industry best practice according to IAS.

For more information from IAS on the Accreditation: http://iasonline.org/More/2013/NR121213-CharlestonCounty.html

For information on Charleston County Government news and services, the public can:

- Visit our website: www.charlestoncounty.org
- Follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/ChasCountyGov
- Like us on Facebook (main County site): http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753
 - Board of Elections and Voter Registration: http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Board-of-Elections-and-Voter-Registration/103895809694986
 - Consolidated 9-1-1 Center's Public Education Program: http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Consolidated-9-1-1-Center-Public-Education-Program/186965438015227
 - Emergency Management Department. http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCo
 - Awendaw District Fire Department: http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCohttps://www.facebook.com/pages/Awendaw-District-Fire-Department/505429932850932
 - o Zoning and Planning Department: https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Zoning-Planning-Department/549596221765813

- o Sheriff's Office: https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Sheriffs-Office/557956290949818
- See us on You Tube: http://www.youtube.com/user/charlestoncountygov
- Watch County Council meetings online http://www.ustream.tv/channel/charleston-county-government











- written by Shawn Smetana -